6       National Kidney and Transplant Institute
Operating Room Program User's Manual- 2

MEDSYS
Information System

Operating Room Program

User's Manual

[image: image1.png]L e T
gm‘mhewvg

OPERATING ROOM





MEDSYS

Kaiser - dela Cruz Consulting, Inc.

July 30, 2009
Copyright© 2009
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

No part of this document may be reproduced through photocopying or in any means, stored into a retrieval system, and transmitted in any form without the express written permission of Kaiser - dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated. 

Permission is hereby granted to Medsys Information Systemto copy and distribute this document in any of the above means provided this is for its exclusive on site use.

Although every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this manual, the company assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for any damages resulting from the use of the information contained here.

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION
4
5Overview ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
Objectives .……………………………………………………………………………………… 6
Features………………………………………………………………………………………….. 7
Getting Started
8
How to Start the Program
8
How to Change Password
9
How to End the Program
9
Program Operation
10
How to Search Inpatient/Outpatient
10
Inquiry (Personal Information, Request Status, Patient’s Ledger)
12
Personal Information
12
Request Status
13
Patient’s Ledger
14
Receivable Updates
15
Clinical Operation
17
How to View List of Confirmed Operation Schedules ?
21
How to Process /Revoke Pending Request ?
23
How to Print Scheduled Operations ?
24
Room Maintenance
25
How to Set Schedule Parameters ?
26
Clinical Procedures
27
How to Request Laboraotry Exam?
27
How to Request X-ray Exam?
32
How to Request Ultrasound Exam ?
32
How to Request C.T. Scan Exam ?
33
How to Request Heart Station (Cardio) Exam ?
35
How to Request Nuclear Exam ?
36
How to Request P.T. Exam ?
36
How to Request Pulmonary (RTS) Exam ?
36
How to Request Laser ? ……………………………………………………………………35
How to Request Magnetic Resonance Imaging ( MRI ) Exam ? …………………….36
How to Request Medicine ? ……………………………………………………………….37
How to Request Supplies ?
40
How to Send May Go Home (MGH) / Discharge Notice ?  ………………………….. 39
How to Post Charges ?
44
How to Post Charges to Cash-basis?.......................................................................45 
How to Process Credit Memo Advice? ………………………………………………….45
Nurses Activity Request
49
Viewing of Laboratory Exam Result
51
Viewing of X- ray Exam Result
52
Viewing of Ultrasound Exam Result
53
Viewing of Heart Station Exam Result
53
Viewing of C.T. Scan Exam Result ...…………………………………………………….53
Viewing of Nuclear  Exam Result…………………………………………………………53
Viewing of Pulmonary (RTS) Exam Result
543
Vital Signs Data Entry
554
Nurses Notes Data Entry
565
Viewing of Patient’s Profile
576
Viewing of Clinical Summary
587
Scheduling of Operation
59
Reports
70
Audit Report
70
Monthly Report
70
Statistical Report
71
Schedule of Operation
71
Index
72


Introduction

Overview

[image: image2.png]@;MED@W@

OPERATING ROOM|




 XE "overview" 
The Operating Room Program  aims to help  the Operating Room staff in carrying out doctors orders in a fastest and accurate way thru its computer network connection to other departments. All patients’ requests for clinical procedures, supply and medications can be done through electronic communication. Authorized users can view verified clinical results and status of requested items in the computer. Thus, users can use this program to stay abreast of any clinical activity concerning a patient. Relevant information is readily available for nurses with less effort or legwork. 

This program is user-friendly. It is menu-driven with detailed guidelines constantly provided for the user’s benefit. 

Password protects the program from unauthorized access. Only program users with registered employee number and password can access it.

Objective:
· To use the interconnecting feature to other departments such as Laboratory, X-Ray, Ultrasound, CT-Scan, Heart Station, Hemodialysis, Pulmonary, Pharmacy, Central Supply, Operating Room, and Billing and other hospital departments to provide a higher level of care and service.

· To become a seamless part of the hospital’s operations whereby staff will have immediate access to patient information whenever and wherever required

· To reduce clerical workload 

· To improve service and management will have a powerful new information tool for decision making purposes

Features

 XE "features" 
· Data-entry restriction - Warning messages are flashed for possible invalid entries. This ensures all data inputted would be made useful for any transaction to be done. All financial related transactions (requesting / charging) require user’s access per data entry

· Password-protected - The use of password is necessary to restrict unauthorized access. Thus the program only accepts passwords which are registered into it. This feature ensures the confidentiality and integrity of data entered in the program.

· Auto-report generation – The program automatically generates printable reports when needed
· User-friendly - The program user is guided by instructions in doing the next step providing an easy-use to process transactions. Toolbar buttons are also incorporated with tool tips so whenever a user positions the cursor just above the toolbar buttons; a tool tip will pop out. Ability to monitor status of requests sent to different revenue departments. Results could be viewed in tabular and graphical presentation for historical laboratory results. 

· Control – Adjustment entry requires explanation / remarks and updates own Medicine & CSSR stock files
· Electronic Communication – system has electronic sending of discharge notice, staff may view verified results from laboratory, x-ray, ultrasound and Ct-Scan departments
Getting Started

How to Start the Program

 XE "start the program" 
1
Click on O.R. Program executable file icon located in the desktop.

2
The Login window will be displayed asking you to type your employee number and password for security purposes. 

[image: image3.png]< MEDSYS Logon

sys '

about

Employee Number: [135

Password:

Exit





Figure 1: Login Window

 3
If accepted, you can now start a transaction. Otherwise, a message will be displayed prompting “Unauthorized User”.

How to Change Password

 XE "changing of password" 

 XE "password (changing of)" 
It is advisable to change your password as often as possible for security reasons. To change you current password, follow these steps.

1
From the Login window (refer to figure 1), type your employee number and then press <Enter>.

2
Under the Password entry, press <F12>. Pressing this function key will invoke the Change Password window.

[image: image4.png]User ID: 035
User Name: BAUTISTA MAYA ZAMBRANO

0ld Password: |
New Password:
Confirm Password:





Figure 2: Change Password Window

3
Under the Change Password window, type the following data.

[image: image5.bmp]
Old Password - Type your existing password.

[image: image6.bmp]
New Password - Type your new password not exceeding to 15 characters.

[image: image7.bmp]
Confirm Password - Retype your new password to confirm and then press <Enter> or you can click the Save button.
How to End the Program

 XE "end the program" 

 XE "close the program" 
It is important for users to close the program when they are done to end-up their session. Other users might use the open program using the same password. 

To close the program:

[image: image8.bmp]
Click on [image: image9.bmp] located at the upper right corner of the main window or

[image: image10.bmp]
Click Exit Application from Exit menu or

[image: image11.bmp]
Click Exit Application from Exit Application drop-down toolbar [image: image12.bmp] button. 

Program Operation

How to Search Inpatient/Outpatient

 XE "search a patient (inpatient, outpatient)" 

 XE "patient searching" 
Upon loading the program, patient searching window will be the first window to be displayed. You can activate patient searching by clicking on [image: image13.bmp] toolbar button or by clicking the Open menu.

[image: image14.png] Patient Searching @
Patient Type (& InPatient ¢ Out Patient

&) Search Category

Eter Lastname

Enter Hospital Number

Eter Adrission Number

i

&) Clinical Procedures

Send Requests | Post charges
View Clinical Results

Clinical Summary

Rec. No.





Figure 3: Patient Searching

1
Patient Type - Click on the option box  “In Patient” to search for inpatients or “Out Patient” to search for outpatients.

2
Search Category - Choose one search category from the list below. It is advisable to just enter the full last name of the patient when searching.

[image: image15.bmp]
Enter Last Name: Type the full last name of the patient or type the first letters of the last name then press <Enter> or click on Search button or

[image: image16.bmp]
Enter Hospital Number: Type the hospital number of the patient then press <Enter> or click on Search button or

[image: image17.bmp]
Enter Admission Number: Type the admission number of the patient then press <Enter> or click on Search button.

Afterwards, patient listing(s) will be displayed at the right side of the window. Patient lists is color coded, BLUE is Billed Patients and RED is Cash Basis Patient.Select a patient from the list to use for your transaction. (The selected patient is highlighted with gray color when clicked) Here are the actions you can do after selecting a patient.

[image: image18.png]Hospital # _| Admission #| Patient Name. Admission Date Discharged Date
2633% |1a7562 | ASTODLLO MARICEL A 057162007 10:43AM
263334 187558 |BALTISTA MAYA ZAMERANO 051812007 S:05AM
263335 187553 | CABANBAN MCHAEL NG 05812007 8:13AM
263331 [1a7sss |CHIU KM CO 0532007 10:534M 05122007 320000
26338 [187551 | CORPUZ VICTORIA SANTOS 05212007 5:36PM 0532007 10:1 440
26375 |187543 | DE GUZMAN ROBERT SHEEHAN 047302007 G247
26377 |187552 |ESCLDERO CHZ WHIZ 05m22007 7:28P0
2633% 187560 |ESPIRITL ANYA BAUTISTA 0592007 4:21PM
263339 187563 |ELISEEIO MARYANN ALAS 051172007 &:50AM
263389 [1a7554 _|LOPEZ BABY JANE GOMEL 0532007 S:47AM 51772007 224PM
263337 |187561 | OCAMPO ROSE ANN 0571112007 801 AM
263378 |187545 | OCAMPO,TONY FLORES 0473012007 21260
263330 |1a7555 | REVES BABY MITCH 0532007 10:184M
263387 [187550 | SANDAGA MARIAMCHELLE SABALLA 05122007 1.01PH
263374 [1a7542_|SANTOS JUDY ANN AGONCLLO 0473012007 E:4200 05312007 6:38AM
263393 197557 | TACUBAN RAYMUND VALDEZ 0510372007 5:55PM.





Figure 4: Patient List Window

[image: image19.bmp]
Right-click -You can right-click on the patient name to display options such as personal information, request status or patient’s ledger.

[image: image20.bmp]
Double-click - When double-clicked, the clinical procedure window will be displayed. Clinical procedure includes:

[image: image21.bmp]
Send Requests

[image: image22.bmp]
Nurses Activity Request

[image: image23.bmp]
View Results

[image: image24.bmp]
Vital Signs

[image: image25.bmp]
Nurses Notes

[image: image26.bmp]
Patient Profile

[image: image27.bmp]
Clinical Summary

3
Clinical Procedures - You can activate this after selecting a patient from the list. The most common clinical procedures are as follows:

[image: image28.bmp]
Send Requests/ Post Charges 

[image: image29.bmp]
View Clinical Results 

[image: image30.bmp]
Clinical Summary 

Inquiry (Personal Information, Request Status, Patient’s L XE "inquiry (personal information, request status, patient's ledger)" 

 XE "personal information" 

 XE "request status" 

 XE "patient's ledger" edger)

If the patient is right-clicked from the patient list, three options will be displayed to choose from which are listed below. 

Personal Information

The personal information to be viewed includes patient name, hospital number, admission number, admission date, and room number. To view patient’s information:

1
Select a patient from the list then right-click. A pop-up window will be displayed. Click Personal Info or click Personal Info from the Inquiry pull down menu. 

2
The Personal Information window will be displayed and the following data can be viewed.

[image: image31.png]Hospital Number  [t0300a0
Admission Nurber 136848
Admission Date  [12/09/2002 10:16:00 AW
Roorm Number T —





Figure 5: Personal Information Window

[image: image32.bmp]
Patient Name 

[image: image33.bmp]
Hospital Number 

[image: image34.bmp]
Admission Number 

[image: image35.bmp]
Admission Date 

[image: image36.bmp]
Room Number 

Request Status

This displays the status of the requested exam of the patient. To know the request status of the patient,

1
Select a patient from the list then right-click. A pop-up window will be displayed. Click Request Status or click Request Status from the Inquiry pull down menu. 

2
A generated report window will be displayed. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image37.bmp]
Description - the name of the exam requested 

[image: image38.bmp]
Qty - the number of exam(s) requested for a particular exam 

[image: image39.bmp]
Reference No. - a program generated number (charge-slip number) 

[image: image40.bmp]
Status - e.g. Pending, With Result, Charged… 

[image: image41.bmp]
Request Date - the date when the exam was requested 

[image: image42.bmp]
Request By - the program user who requested the exam 

3
To print, click [image: image43.bmp].
Patient’s Ledger 

This displays the total amount of O.R. charges to be paid by the patient.

1
Select a patient from the list then right-click. A pop-up window will be displayed, click Patient’s Ledger. Or click Patient’s Ledger from the Inquiry pull down menu. 

2
A generated report window will be displayed. 

3
To print, click [image: image44.bmp]. 

Receivable Updates

 XE "receivable updates" 
This option lets you enter patient charges that were not entered during his confinement. 

1
Click on Receivable Update menu. The Receivable Update window will be displayed afterwards. 

[image: image45.png]Patit Neme Admissiond] Bithuate| age[ | status
aciting . Hospita] Room # sex[ it
tending Dr.

tending Dr. ADM. Date| cR. Date| B Dieg,

Department Codes
R BPERATING ROoM

RM- OPERATING ROOMMEDICINES

07 0.R.MISC. CHARGES
RR- RECOVERY ROOM

o oxvcen
50- OPERATING ROOM SUPPLIES

Search Pat

ent

Dekte.
Save
gnore.

Ext
Message

e the Charging
ode. (See Departert.
odes for the Ist)

ist of Charges Entered

it © To cancel cherges, cick on the st of charges enfered LUse the Arrow Keys to
hoose and then press the Enter Key or Double Clickthe Charges.

List of Charges Entered

e prit Chenoesip || Cancel Charaes





Figure 6: Receivable Update Window

2
Click on Search Patient button located at the right side of the window. The Search Patient window will be displayed. Type the following data.

[image: image46.bmp]
Patient Type - Click on the option box  “In Patient” to search for inpatients or “Out Patient” to search for outpatients.

[image: image47.bmp]
Search Category - Choose one search category from the list below. It is advisable to just enter the full last name of the patient when searching.

[image: image48.bmp]
Enter Last Name: Type the full last name of the patient or type the first letters of the last name then press <Enter> or click on Search button.

[image: image49.bmp]
Enter Hospital Number: Type the hospital number of the patient then press <Enter> or click on Search button.

[image: image50.bmp]
Enter Admission Number: Type the admission number of the patient then press <Enter> or click on Search button.

3
Afterwards, patient listing(s) will be displayed at the right side of the window. Select a patient from the list to use for your transaction by double-clicking on it. In the Receivable Update window, type the following data.

[image: image51.bmp]
Department Code - Refer to the department code written just below the data entry.

[image: image52.bmp]
Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name and then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed showing the complete list of revenue codes.

[image: image53.bmp]
Item Description - Automatically displayed by the program in relation with the selected item.

[image: image54.bmp]
Quantity - Automatically displayed by the program in relation with the selected item but it can still be changed.

[image: image55.bmp]
Unit Price - Automatically displayed by the program in relation with the selected.

[image: image56.bmp]
Amount - Automatically displayed by the program in relation with the selected item and its quantity.

4
After completing the needed data, the following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image57.bmp]
Click on Save button to save the items entered. When clicked, you have the option to print it.

[image: image58.bmp]
To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

[image: image59.bmp]
Clicking on Exit button will close the Receivable Update window.

[image: image60.bmp]
An option is located below the window to view previous charges entered, re-print charge-slip or cancel the charges entered. 

Clinical Operation

 XE "clinical operation" 

 XE "result-entry" 

 XE "findings" 

 XE "operation information" 
This is a data entry on the operation procedure of the patient. It includes result-entry, operation findings, diagnoses, techniques used, and other operation information (date & time of operation, operation performed, category of operation).

1
Choose a patient from the patient list then click on [image: image61.bmp] Clinical Oper. toolbar button.

2
Its window will be displayed.

[image: image62.png]Surgean

1stAsst.: 2
2nd Asst.:

Anesthesiologist

Anesthesia Applied :

[z Oper. Performed :
120300 A Category:

Sponge Count: ( YES 5 NO

120300 A

rGpr D | PosOpr. D | rp O Gon, | Postp Cond. | V. 1.v.| s | P . | 0. e |

|





Figure 7: Clinical Operation Window

The following data are needed to enter.

[image: image63.bmp]
Surgeon - 1Type the doctor’s code and then press <Enter>. 2Or type the first few letters of doctor’s last name and then press <Enter>. A window will be displayed matching the query. 3Or You can press <Enter> if surgeon textbox is still blank to display the complete list of doctors. Just double-click the name of the doctor to select.

                   [image: image64.png]



Figure 8: Doctors List

[image: image65.bmp]
1st Asst. - This refers to the first assistant of the doctor first entered. 1Type the doctor’s code and then press <Enter>. 2Or type the first few letters of doctor’s last name and then press <Enter>. A window will be displayed matching the query. 3Or you can press <Enter> if surgeon textbox is still blank to display the complete list of doctors. Just double-click the name of the doctor to select.

[image: image66.bmp]
2nd Asst. - This refers to the second assistant of the doctor first entered. 1Type the doctor’s code and then press <Enter>. 2Or type the first few letters of doctor’s last name and then press <Enter>. A window will be displayed matching the query. 3Or you can press <Enter> if surgeon textbox is still blank to display the complete list of doctors. Just double-click the name of the doctor to select.

[image: image67.bmp]
Nurse (1 & 2) - This refers to the circulating nurse. 1Type the first few letters of nurse’s last name (O.R. Staff) and then press <Enter>. A window will be displayed matching the query. 2Or you can press <Enter> if it is still blank to display the complete list of O.R. staff. Just double-click the name of the O.R. staff to select.

[image: image68.png]=]

03286 |Balasabas Jo Ann Cotez

3545 Biafia May Foby Aberils

03743 |BOCOTA ARLENE GONZALES

013 |BONSUCAN CLAIRE

01337 | DEL CAMPO FELICIDAD.

3855 Echavez Guinevers Ann Nacua

03442 | Godiez ina Cacanog

Q2717 |JAYMA FREYA BULACAN

03768 [ LAGUMBAY MELANIE RINDS

02140 Latisma linky.

02762 | Linpiado Grazel Labaio.

02764 | Manguiimotan Grace Aleser

0327 [Ondz Luz Go

03444 | Orig Jinky Preider

03321 Relon Donessa Maries Albafio

01338 |Rosales Luciyn Desuyo

04350 | Rubia Helden Feroln

01433 uson Eulani

j_ Type the Lastname to Search, Use the Arrow

Keys to Select and then Press <Enter> Press. Esit
<Esc> Key to change search item





Figure 9: O.R. Staff Window

[image: image69.bmp]
Nurse (1 & 2) - This refers to the scrub nurse. 1Type the first few letters of nurse’s last name (O.R. Staff) and then press <Enter>. A window will be displayed matching the query. 2Or you can press <Enter> if it is still blank to display the complete list of O.R. staff. Just double-click the name of the O.R. staff to select.

[image: image70.bmp]
Anesthesiologist - Type the anesthesiologist code and then press <Enter>. 1Type the first few letters of doctor’s last name (O.R. Staff) and then press <Enter>. A window will be displayed matching the query. 2Or you can press <Enter> if it is still blank to display complete list of doctors. Just double-click the name of the doctor to select.

[image: image71.bmp]
Anesthesia applied - Type the anesthesia applied.

[image: image72.bmp]
Date of Operation - Click the drop-down list to display calendar. Click the date of operation. (format: mm/dd/yyyy where mm is month, dd is day, and yyyy is year)

[image: image73.bmp]
Time Started - Type the time when the operation was started. Click the up-and-down arrow to select time.

[image: image74.bmp]
Time Finished- Type the time when the operation was finished. Click the up-and-down arrow to select time.

[image: image75.bmp]
Operation. Performed - This refers to the operating procedure. Type the code of the operating procedure and then press <Enter>. Or type the first few letters of the procedure and then press <Enter>. A window will be displayed matching the query. Or press <Enter> key if it is still blank to display the complete list of procedure. Just double-click the name of the procedure to select.                

 [image: image76.png]Search Window &

B OfherReventieiGodes
I
I =
Records ist -
[_[DtherRevenve DtherRevenuelD =
(LIDDCAIN] XYLOCAINE 2% JELLY TUBE 3414
11.3MM/3MM TI CORTEX SCREW (SELF-TAP / FLUT| 5150 |
0% NACL TOVL FER AMPULE g7}
0.9% NACL 1LITER (BAXTER) 3326
0.9% NACL 500ML (BAXTER) 3327
0 T OFBITAL M PLATE (1T FOLEST Stan
74 T VF CORTEX SCREW SELFTAP ZFL[5146
MW/ T MF CORTEX SCREW 516

1.0MM/EMM TI MF CORTEX SCREW [SELFTAP /LI 5147
1.2MM/2MM TI EMERGENCY SCREW (FLUTED TIP)| 5148
1.2MM/4MM TI EMERGENCY SCREW (FLUTED TIP)| 5143
1.3hb4/20M TI CORTEX SCREW (SELF-TAP / FLUTI| 5145

1.5 MM_ MINT- DCP 4 HOLES 2912
1.5MM.T -PLATE 3HOLES 2953
1.5MM_T -PLATE 4 HOLES 294
1.5 TI BURR HOLE COVER (17MM DIA/S HOLES | 5142
T EMM T a1 ARV P GTF (7 HTFR1 an

Total Records Listect 1510 T,

Prass [Sefect}iEnter or Doubfe-Click on Tabfe to Sefect, Gancelto abort





Figure 10: List of Procedures Window

[image: image77.bmp]
Category - Click the drop-down arrow to select the category of operation. Options listed are major, medium, minor, and open heart).

[image: image78.bmp]
Sponge Count - Click one from the two options <YES, NO>.

[image: image79.bmp]
Prep.- Oper. Dx 

[image: image80.bmp]
Post-Oper. Dx

[image: image81.bmp]
Prep-Op. Cond

[image: image82.bmp]
Post-Op. Cond

[image: image83.bmp]
Meds./I.V.

[image: image84.bmp]
Drains

[image: image85.bmp]
Path. Finds.

[image: image86.bmp]
Op. Techniques

3
After completing the data, the following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image87.bmp]
Save - This will save the current entry.

[image: image88.bmp]
Cancel - This will close the window without saving the entered data.

How to View List of Confirmed Operation S XE "operation schedules (confirmed)" 

 XE "revoke confirmed operation schedules" 

 XE "view list of confirmed operation schedules " chedules?
This displays list of confirmed operation schedules. It has an option to revoke the confirmed schedule and it will remove from the list.

1
Click on Operation Schedule menu. Its window will be displayed.

[image: image89.png][Schedule of Operations] =18 x|
3. Open Reports Inqury Operation Schede Receivable Update Window Ex_List Discharge otces ETEY

@ runin | uonroms - ] waron - § coioon

Litof Corfimed Schedue.

Operating Roor 1 Operating Room 2 Operating Room 3 Operating Room 4 CYSTO ROO~

i

Fiequest Schedue for Patient to be Adm.

o
3

| February 2003 |

2 27 28 23 30 31 1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
5 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 15 20 21D
23 24 25 26 27 28 1
23 4 s s 7 8
T Today: 02/22/2003

&1 options

View Scheduled Opertions

E

7} it Selecten schecue

Bl Updste OF Fons:

‘Set Schece Parameters

[Zall]_1i&

&) Instructions

To view a schedul chaose a

) day onthe calendr and then
click on the View Schechle
Operatons or Cick the image
besides .

2300 ~oasen 32300 ~easwn
o
3

[
USER'S INITIAL [ FAF [FLORENDD, FRANS A& (s [N [ 1z08AM | oz/zz/as





Figure 11: Operation Schedule Window

2
Click on List of Confirmed Schedule button. Its window will be displayed.

[image: image90.png]t of Confirmed Schedules

PatieniName.

ANCHETA DANCY BRIDSO

OR Procedue. Sugeon Anesthesiologist Schedule Dote/Tim
FEMDVAL OF DJ STENT (WITH | BUAC PAVIO LAGORA SVE, Nov 27 2002 10,00
KIDNEY TRANSPLANT SIMANGAN SERVANDD SERGIAGVC . Jan 6 2003 8004

[ARCILLA PAULINE JOISE REMT]

THORACOTOMY EXC.SOL PULY|

DANGUILAN JOSE LUIS JAVIEF]

AGVC .

Nov 28 2002 800

BELEN NELSIE BITOIN REMDVAL OF DJS, CY5TO RGP| BUAC PAVIO LAGORA SVC. Sep 26 2002 12000
BONABON MARCIAND LAD | DONOR NEPHRECTOMY MENDOZA JESUS BENJAMIN [AGVC Nov 23 2002 7.00
BUDHI EMILIANA LOPEZ | CYST0, DOUBLE J STENTING | SONGCD JAME AGVC . Dec 22002 10,00
CAINDAY RUBIE MAGSAYD LACAR NAZERTONEBIO __[Sve Jan 16 2003 8004
CALDERON RESTITUTO CAUZ LACAR NAZERTON EBI0___|MENDOZA MICHAELY Jan 17 2003 8004

CASTAND CARLOS ESPEDIDD

CYSTO URETHROSCOPY

FRODIGALIDAD ABELARDO |

AGVC

Dec 22002 9008

CASTRD_BETH CONUI

[ABDOMINAL AORTIC ANELRYS|

ONA ENRIQUE TANGONAN

[ ABELLA KATHERINE

Sep 18 2002 7-00F

CORTIGUERRA MA MARCELA

CY5TO CALIBRATION, OTIS UR

FLORENCIO LUIS

[AGUSTIN FRANCISCO TALAN

Jan 16 2003 1:00P

DAYRIT GAUDENCIO MONTARAVF CREATION (LOCAL) METRAN LOUIE A LOCAL, 0o 15 2002 800
DENALD EL5A GLIND FEMDVAL OF VASCULAR GRAF| BALOLOY LED CARLDV. LOCAL, [Jan 62003 3008k
ESTORNINDS MARID ARBIS | AVF CREATION (LOCAL) METRAN LOUIE A LOCAL, Nov 25 2002 800
GAA_LUCILA ADONA MORALES MARCELIND AGVC Jan 17 2003 1:00F
GAMDTIN JOELITO SONIDD__| AVF CREATION (LOCAL) BALOLOY LED CARLO V LOCAL, Jan 62003 B00AH
GARILLD_ANGELES BAUTISTA | REMOVAL OF DJ STENT (LOCAL| ABRAHAM JOSE BENITO AGUIL[AGVC . 0ot 15 2002 10,00
JABALLA ROMED DE CHAVEZ | FELVOLITHDTOMY LENON_EMMANDEL AGVC

[T

Rec.No. 1 outof 58

+ | Cick onthe List o Select a Patent.

Janwznnawzﬁj
>

octe |_ea |





Figure 12: List of Confirmed Schedules

3
Click on the row where the confirmed schedule is aligned and then click on Revoke button. The revoked confirmed schedule will then be automatically removed from the list. Please note that you can only revoke dates that are beyond the current date.

How to Process /Revoke Pending Request?
 XE "pending request (processing)" 

 XE "view pending request" 
This displays list of pending requests of operation schedules. It has an option to revoke pending request and it will automatically remove from the list.

1
Click on Operation Schedule menu. Its window will be displayed.

2
Click on [image: image91.png]


 button to display list of pending requests. 

[image: image92.png]Fending Request from Rursing Stations:

PatieniName. OR Procedue. Sugeon Anesthesiologist Schedule Dote/Time
FALDGME PATRIA FAMILARA | CYSTO RGP, RIGHT PATRON NELSON . [Jan 17 2003 8008
FALOGME _PATRIA FAMILARA_| CYSTO RGP, RIGHT FATRON NELSON . Jan 17 2003 8008
CALDERON_RESTITUTO CRUZ|CYSTO TURF . . Jan 17 2003 1:00PH
TORDA PAZ VIBANGCD CYSTO RGP, RIGHT . . Jan 20 2003 8008
MAY0_GILDA DE GUZMAN FAGAZA ENRICO PAMINTUAN [AGVC . Jan 16 2003 1:30PH
SANTIAGD RENATO REGAL | CYSTO TURBT 1USI_GENLINUS DATOR AGVC . Jan 17 2003 10.00AM
CADER_MARCELING LIM EXCISION OF MASSELBOW | ARCELLANA FRANCISCO YOVIH . Jan 17 2003 12 00PM
5ANTOS_ANTONIO ONG . AGVC Jan 17 2003 3080
FOMERD NELIA MARTIN PARFEND_FERNANDO . Jan 20 2003 008
GADINGAN FANDY AZ0 | ANEURYSMORHAFHY [AGONCILLD NATHANIEL ESTA AGONCILLO_NATHANIEL ESTAI Jan 30 2003 800AM
ANIAG JDSEFINA ROBLES | ACCUMULATED OR | ABARCAR EDGAR B [ACAMPADO LAURA ROSARIO | Feb 21 2003 1:00PHM
CABERTE FENO PIDERE | FEMORO-POPLITEAL BYPASS | GUINTOS RICARDD I . Jan 20,2003 1:00PH
[ANIAG IDSEFINA ROBLES | ACCUMULATED OR [ABRAHAM DAVID [ACOSTA ALFRED Feb 21 2003 5.00PH
SERAAND_ANTONIO DUNGD GARCIAND NELSON MONJE JAMES Jan 16 2003 730680
CLARICIA BERNARD ESOUIERI| CHOLECYSTECTOMY FURUGGANAN BEN AGVC . Jan 17 2003 12 00PM
[ALFONSD_BONIFACID MENDOZ] FIVERA EDUARDD LLENARES | . Jan 17 2003 1:00PH
BRIZ MARILOU CAD CHOLECYSTECTOMY [ARCELLANA FRANCISCO YUVI . Jan 17 2003 800
FALOGME PATRIA FAMILARA | NEFHRECTOMY RIGHT . . Jan 17 2003 12 00PM

+ | Cick onthe List o Select a Patent. Ext




Figure 13: List of Pending Request(s)

3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image93.bmp]
Confirm - This button when clicked will confirm the request.

[image: image94.bmp]
Revoke - This will revoke selected schedule from the list.

[image: image95.bmp]
Exit - This will close the window. 

How to Print Scheduled Operations?
 XE "print scheduled operations" 

 XE "scheduled operations (printing)" 
This option allows you to print the selected scheduled operations.

1
Click on Operation Schedule menu. Its window will be displayed.

2
Choose a day in the calendar.

[image: image96.png]| February 2003 |

26 27
2 3
9 10
16 17
23 24
2 3

28
4
11
18
25
4

=5 Today

25 30 31 1
s 6 7 8
1213 1415
19 20 21D
2 27 28 1
s 6 7 8
02,22/2003




Figure 14: Calendar

3
Click View Scheduled Operations or click on [image: image97.bmp] button beside it. At the grid form, the list of scheduled patients will be displayed.

4
Click Print Selected Schedule or click on [image: image98.bmp] button beside it. A printable report will be displayed.

5
To print, click [image: image99.bmp]. 

Room Maintenance

 XE "room maintenance" 

 XE "add room" 

 XE "rename room" 

 XE "remove room" 
This option lets you to add, remove, and rename O.R. rooms.

1
Click on Operation Schedule menu. Its window will be displayed.

2
Click Build/Update O.R. Rooms or click on [image: image100.bmp] beside it. Its window will be displayed. 

3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image101.bmp]
Add - This will build a new room.

[image: image102.bmp]
Rename - This will rename selected rooms from the list.

[image: image103.bmp]
Remove - This will remove saved room.

[image: image104.bmp]
Cancel - This will close its window.

How to Set Schedule Parameters?
 XE "set schedule parameters" 

 XE "schedule parameters" 

 XE "parameters" 
This option allows you to set the schedule increment of the grid form.

1
Click on Operation Schedule menu. Its window will be displayed.

2
Click Set Schedule Parameters or click on [image: image105.bmp] beside it. Its window will be displayed.

Enter the following datum.

[image: image106.bmp]
Schedule Increment - Click on the drop-down arrow to display list. Just click on the option you want to use.

3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image107.bmp]
Ok - This will save changes done.

[image: image108.bmp]
Cancel - This will close its window without saving any change done. 

Clinical Procedures

After searching the patient (see page 9), you can do the following list of clinical procedures.

 XE "clinical procedures" 

 XE "exam request" 

 XE "medicine request" 

 XE "drug request" 

 XE "supply request" 

 XE "charging of o.r. services & supplies to charge patients" 

 XE "charging of o.r. services & supplies to cash-patients" 

 XE "discharge order" 

 XE "reprint request form of lab. exam" 

 XE "print request form of lab. exam" 

 XE "nurses activity request" 

 XE "activity request" 

 XE "exam result" 

 XE "result viewing" 

 XE "view exam result" 

 XE "nurses notes" 

 XE "vital sign" 

 XE "patient profile" 

 XE "clinical summary" 

 XE "admission history" 

 XE "schedule operation" 

 XE "operation scheduling" 
1
Send Request 

[image: image109.bmp]
How to Request Lab. Exam 

[image: image110.bmp]
How to Request X-ray Exam 

[image: image111.bmp]
How to Request Ultrasound Exam 

[image: image112.bmp]
How to Request C.T. Scan Exam 

[image: image113.bmp]
How to Request Heart Station (Heart Station) Exam 

[image: image114.bmp]
How to Request Nuclear Laboratory Exam 

[image: image115.bmp]
How to Request Physical Therapy and Rehabilitation Medicine Exam 

[image: image116.bmp]
How to Request Pulmonary Lab. (RTS) Exam 

[image: image117.bmp]
How to Request Medicine 

[image: image118.bmp]
How to Request Supplies 

[image: image119.bmp]
How to Send a Discharge Notice  

[image: image120.bmp]
How to Post Charges of O.R. Services and Supplies (charge patient)   

[image: image121.bmp]
How to Post Charges of O.R. Services and Supplies (cash patient)  

[image: image122.bmp]
How to Reprint Request Form of Lab. Exam 
2
Nurses Activity Request 

3
Viewing of Exam Result 

4
Vital Signs Data Entry 

5
Nurses Notes Data Entry 

6
Viewing of Patient’s Profile!JC("nurse.hlp",1049)  

7
Viewing of Clinical Summary 

8
Scheduling of Operation 

 XE "clinical procedures" 

 XE "procedures" 

 XE "exam request" 

 XE "request exam" 

 XE "send request" 

 XE "medicine request" 

 XE "drug request" 

 XE "supply request" 

 XE "diet request" 

 XE "discharge patient" 

 XE "discharge notice/order" 

 XE "post charges (for charge patient)" 

 XE "post charges (for cash patient)" 

 XE "re-print request form" 

 XE "request form reprinting" 

 XE "nurses activity request" 

 XE "activity request" 

 XE "view result" 

 XE "result viewing" 

 XE "exam result" 

 XE "nurses notes" 

 XE "notes" 

 XE "view patient profile" 

 XE "patient profile (viewing)" 

 XE "profile (viewing)" 

 XE "clinical summary" 

 XE "admission history" 

 XE "history" How to Request Laboratory Exam ?
This option lets you request laboratory examinations in the Laboratory department. Charging will be done by the Laboratory department after processing the request.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option (default menu).

2
Under Laboratory column, select the exam(s) to be requested by clicking the small box beside it. When clicked, the Remarks Entry Window will be displayed. Enter the necessary data then click on “Enter” button. Follow the same procedure when adding exam(s). 
The exam to be requested cannot be found in the list. Click on “Search Laboratory Exams” button. The Laboratory Request Entry Window will be displayed and the following data are needed to enter:

[image: image123.png]| Laboratory Request Entry

DESCRIPTION SECTION REMARKS
[ANTI NATIVE DSDINA (DOUBLE STRANDED DN E

Messace
fType the Examination Cade or First Letter(s) of the Examination name then Dekte Acoept Ext





Figure 15: Laboratory Request Entry Window

[image: image124.bmp]
CODE - Type the examination code or first letter(s) of the examination name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if CODE is still blank to display the list of examination codes. If <enter> key was pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of examination codes. 

           [image: image125.png]Search Window

Records List

[ [LabEsam LabEramiD -
10 CC TEST TUBE WITH NEEDLE 595 =]
100CC SYRINGE 665 1
BOCC SYRINGE 665
[ACID FAST STAINING 23
ACTH 662
[ACTIVATED PARTIAL THROMEOPLASTIN TIME (5P 185
AFB =
|AFB CULTURE OR TB_CULTURE E
|AFB FOR ALL OTHER BODY FLUIDS £
[ALCOHOL TOXICOLOGY 2
[ALPHAFETOPROTEIN 23
[AMNIOTIC FLUID FOAM TEST 117
[ AMYLASE (SERUM) Gl
| AMYLASE (URINE) 638
A& (IMMUND) 600
AN (DS/DNA) 53
ANA (01 602
ANa (5170 Gl ]

Total Records Listect373

Prass [Sefect}iEnter or Doubfe-Click on Tabfe to Sefect, Gancelto abort

Select

Cancel

W auosearch

®

[ABIEXATICOAES





Figure 16: Laboratory Exam Codes Window

To select from the list, click on the desired exam and click on Select button or simply double-click on the desired exam. The Remarks Entry Window will be displayed afterwards. Enter the following data.

[image: image126.png]Remarks Entry,

Exmination Type @ Routine C Stat | In AM Pick UP
Specimen NONE

Transplant Non_Transplant -]

Dialysis None <]

Remarks (
Excluding
Additional
Requests )





Figure 17: Remarks Entry Window

[image: image127.bmp]
Specimen - e.g. blood, urine...

[image: image128.bmp]
Examination Type - Choose one from the list <Routine, Stat, or In Am Pick-up>

[image: image129.bmp]
Transplant - Choose one from the drop-down list either Transplant or Non-transplant

[image: image130.bmp]
Dialysis - Choose one from the drop-down list either None, Pre-Dialysis or Post- Dialysis.

[image: image131.bmp]
Remarks - Type additional remarks.

When done, click on Enter button. Follow the same procedure when you want to add an examination.

[image: image132.bmp]
DESCRIPTION - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

[image: image133.bmp]
QTY - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

[image: image134.bmp]
SECTION - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected exam.

[image: image135.bmp]
STAT - The data that were entered in the examination type under the Remarks Entry window will be displayed here. To change it, type Y if the exam is STAT or N if it is Routine.

[image: image136.bmp]
REMARKS - The data that were entered in the remarks data entry under the Remarks Entry window will be displayed here.

3
Under the Laboratory Request Entry Window, you can do the following options.

[image: image137.bmp]
To include the requested laboratory exam in the Order’s list, click on Accept button. 

[image: image138.png]Orders:

L

Examination's Name_

10 |cacum
Lo 11 Criorde
I R P





Figure 18: Orders List


To remove requested laboratory exams in the list, click on the desired exam and then click on Delete button.

[image: image139.bmp]
To close the Laboratory Request Entry window, click on Exit button.

4
After clicking the Accept button, you can do the following options.

[image: image140.bmp]
You can view all the requested exams in the Order’s list. 

[image: image141.bmp]
To send the requests, click on Save button. A pop-window will appear asking you to type the requesting doctor. See figure below. Click OK button to proceed. (Same procedure is applied to requesting of other exams)

[image: image142.png]Enter Requesting Doctor

Requesting Doctor: 17

a0 cvn

oK





[image: image143.bmp]
To remove requested exam from the list, double-click on the desired exam or click on the desired exam then click on Delete button.

How to Request X-ray Exam? 

This option lets you request X-ray examinations in the Radiology department.

[image: image144.bmp]
Under X-ray column, click the small box beside the exam. The same steps with requesting laboratory exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request Laboratory Exam for guidelines.

How to Request Ultrasound Exam? 

This option lets you request Ultrasound examination in the Radiology department.

[image: image145.bmp]
Under Ultrasound column, click the small box beside the exam. The same steps with requesting laboratory exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request Laboratory Exam for guidelines.

How to Request C.T. Scan Exam ?
This option lets you request C.T. Scan examination in the Radiology department.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside C.T. SCAN. The list of examinations will be displayed. 

[image: image146.png]GT Scan Examinations

Cervical
Chest w/ contrast

Chest-plain

Emergency scan

Extremities

Guided biopsy

Head & spine

Head with contrast

Head-plain

Huo - contrast

Huo out-patient / cervical - plain
Huo out-patient / chest - plain

Huo out-patient / extremities

Huo out-patient / head - plain

Huo out-patient / iac

Huo out-patient / lover/upper sbdomen
Huo out-patient / ludbo sacral - plain
Huo out-patient / neck - plain

Huo out-patient / orbits - plain

Hno out-patient / paranasal plain

Huo out-patient / screening pns

Huo out-patient / temporal bone - plaity





Figure 19: List of C.T. Scan Exams

To select from the list, click on the small box beside the desired exam. Upon clicking, the Remarks Entry Window will be displayed. Enter the following data.

[image: image147.bmp]
Examination Type - Choose one from the list <Routine, Stat, or In Am Pick-up>

[image: image148.bmp]
Specimen - example blood, urine...

[image: image149.bmp]
Transplant - Choose one from the drop-down list either Transplant or Non-transplant

[image: image150.bmp]
Dialysis - Choose one from the drop-down list either None, Pre-Dialysis or Post-Dialysis.

[image: image151.bmp]
Remarks - Type additional remarks.

When done, click on Enter button. Follow the same procedure when you want to add an examination.

3
After selecting all the examinations for the patient, click on Exit button.

4
After clicking the Exit button, you can do the following options.

[image: image152.bmp]
You can view all the requested exams in the Order’s list. 

[image: image153.bmp]
To send the request, click on Save button. 

[image: image154.bmp]
To remove requested exams in the list, double-click on the desired exam or click on the desired exam then click on Delete button.

How to Request Heart Station (Cardio) Exam? 

This option lets you request Heart Station examination in the Cardio department.

[image: image155.bmp]
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside HEART STATION. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. Scan exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the guidelines.
How to Request Nuclear Exam ?
This option lets you request Nuclear Laboratory examination for the patient in the Nuclear Med department.

[image: image156.bmp]
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside NUCLEAR . The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. Scan exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the guideline.

How to Request P.T. Exam ?
This option lets you request P.T. exam/procedure in the Physical department.

[image: image157.bmp]
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Physical Therapy.. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. scan exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the guidelines.

How to Request Pulmonary (RTS) Exam ?
This option lets you request pulmonary examination in the Pulmonary department.

[image: image158.bmp]
Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside PULMONARY SECTION. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. scan exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C. T. Scan Exam for the guidelines.
How to Request Laser Exam?
This option allows you to request Oncology examination for the patient in the Oncology Department.

· Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Center for Sight II. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. Scan exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C.T. Scan Exam for the guidelines.

How to Request MRI Exam?
This option allows you to request MRI examination for the patient in the MRI Department.

· Under Other Departments, click on the small box beside Magnetic Resonance Imaging. The list of examinations will be displayed. The same steps with requesting C.T. Scan exam are followed. Please refer to How to Request C.T. Scan Exam for the guidelines.

How to Request Medicine ?
Request on medicine to patient could not be posted in the computer if:

· Billing staff has closed patient's account. The message that will appear on the screen, "The patient's account has already been closed by _____ (Department). If you have charges to make, contact the Billing staff immediately for further instructions..."     

· Billing staff has placed the patient's account on cash basis. The message that will flash on the screen, "The patient's account has been placed under cash basis by the Billing Officer. Please advice the patient / watcher to see the billing staff immediately for further instructions."

· May Go Home (MGH) notice was already sent to the different departments.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Press F6 key or click on Pharmacy button at the right side of the window. The items to be entered here will be charged into the patient’s bill. Enter the following data.

[image: image159.png]Pharmacy Request Entry

[term Deseription Quan
DOBICIN VIALS PRN/REPLACEMENT

Type Quantityto request then Press <Enter>.
Delste save Cancel




Figure 20: Charge Request Entry Window

[image: image160.bmp]
Code - Type item code or first letter(s) of item name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if code is still blank to display the list of supplies. If <enter> key was pressed, the list of supplies window will be displayed. To select from the list, click “All Items” to display all supplies or you can categorize by clicking “Suppliers” or “Classification” then double-click on the desired item.

[image: image161.bmp]
Item Description - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected item.

[image: image162.bmp]
Dosage - Press <Enter> key if dosage is still blank to display the list of dosage codes. If <enter> key was pressed, a window will be displayed showing the list of dosage codes. To select from the list, double-click on the desired code or click on the desired code and click on Select button. To abort the selection, click on Cancel button.

[image: image163.bmp]
Quantity - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected dosage. Note that quantity should be greater than zero.

[image: image164.bmp]
Remarks - An optional entry.

Just follow the same procedure when adding transcription requests.

3   After completing the desired items to request, you can do the following options.

[image: image165.bmp]
Click on Save button to send the request into the Pharmacy department.

[image: image166.bmp]
To remove requested items in the list, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

[image: image167.bmp]
Click on Cancel button to close the Charge Request Entry Window..

How to Request Supplies ?
This allows you to request supplies in the Central Supply Department. Charging will be done by the CSR department after processing the request. 

Request on supply to patient could not be posted in the computer if:

· Billing staff has closed patient's account. The message that will appear on the screen, "The patient's account has already been closed by _____ (Department). If you have charges to make, contact the Billing staff immediately for further instructions..."     

· Billing staff has placed the patient's account on cash basis. The message that will flash on the screen, "The patient's account has been placed under cash basis by the Billing Officer. Please advice the patient / watcher to see the billing staff immediately for further instructions."

· May Go Home (MGH) notice was already sent to the different departments.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Press F7 key or click on Central Supply button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Central Supply Request Entry Window will be displayed and the following data are needed to enter.

[image: image168.png]Central Supply Request Entry

Quan
GLASS SYRINGE

@m

Tyne Addition Remarks and then Press <Enter>....
Delste Save | Cancel





Figure 21: Central Supply Request Entry Window
[image: image169.bmp]
Code - Type item code or first letter(s) of item name then press <Enter>. Or you can press <Enter> key if code is still blank to display the list of supplies. If <Enter> key is pressed, a window will be displayed showing list of supplies. 

To select from the list, click “All Items” to display all supplies or you can categorize by clicking “Suppliers” or “Classification” then double-click on the desired item.

[image: image170.bmp]
Item Description - This will be automatically displayed in reference with the selected item.

[image: image171.bmp]
Quantity - Type the number of the item to request. Note that quantity should be greater than zero.

[image: image172.bmp]
Remarks - An optional entry.

Follow the same procedure when adding items to request.

3
After completing the items to request, you can do the following options.

[image: image173.bmp]
To send the request in the Central Supply department, click on Save button.

[image: image174.bmp]
To remove an item in the list, click the row of the desired item then click on Delete button. 

[image: image175.bmp]
Click on Cancel button to abort the entered items.

 How to Send May Go Home (MGH) / Discharge Notice?

Nurse will send discharge notice to cost centers after receiving discharge order from patient's doctor. Visual OR program will not allow the user to send discharge notice if there are still pending requests from different cost-centers.

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Discharge Notice at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Discharge Notice Window will be displayed. Complete the following information.

[image: image176.png]Discharge Order,

Discharge Information

With Operation ?  Yes & No
Ortered Date [05/19/2007 -
Operation Information

Operation Procedure
Ordered Time [1 2136 PM Operaton Date | =
BilupTo 0571972007 -

Operation Time | =
Medical Fees

Meical Diagnosis
Doctor Narme Amount | [eva BLEED

Remarks

USERID (035 [BILLING DATE

NOTICE DATE




Figure 22: Discharge Notice Window

Discharge Information

[image: image177.bmp]
Ordered Date - Use the drop-down combo box to select the ordered date 

[image: image178.bmp]
Ordered Time-Use the up and down arrows to select the ordered time 

[image: image179.bmp]
Bill up to - Sets the deadline for the payment of the patient’s bill. To do it, use the drop-down combo box to select a date.

Operation Information - This will enable if the patient has undertaken an operation.

[image: image180.bmp]
Operation Date - use the drop-down combo box to select an operation date.

[image: image181.bmp]
Operation Time - use the up and down arrows to select an operation time.

[image: image182.bmp]
Operation Procedure - type the operation procedure for the patient.

Medical Fees

[image: image183.bmp]
Doctor’s Name - the name of the doctor

[image: image184.bmp]
Amount - the medical fee of the doctor

Medical Diagnosis - Type medical diagnosis of the patient
Remarks - An optional entry
                      3 After completing the data, you can do the following options.

[image: image185.bmp]
Click on Save button to send the Discharge Notice.

[image: image186.bmp]
Click on Final Printing button to print. This should be clicked by the user to signal the Billing department that the patient has been cleared in their station. 

[image: image187.bmp]
Click on Cancel button to abort Discharge Notice.

How to Post Charges?   

In this option is where you can enter charges of Operating Room services and supplies. 

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Post Charges button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Post Charges Window will be displayed. Complete the following data. 

[image: image188.bmp]
Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

[image: image189.bmp]
Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name then press <Enter> key. Or you can press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed showing all revenue codes. 


[image: image190.png]Records List

@

[ [OtherRevenue OtherRieveruelD
000 - 118 [PLS SUPPLIES) 7888
000 - 123 "DH SUPPLIES] 7889
0001301 Lihotipter, e 8129
0001211 (€001 8004
0001211 (CDCM] 8005
0001262 (CDUI SUPPLIES] 7851
000:126-3 (CDCM SUPPLIES] 7830
000125 (Receivable rom MED] 8081
000131 (NGH SUPPLIES) 7853
000132 (SGH SUPPLIES) 8023
00133 084
000453 (MISCELLANEDUS RETURN EMP. DISCOU 7905
622530 (MOR Repaits and Maintenance] 8083
640542 (Travel Expenses] 8309
671562 (CT Scan Brokeroge] 8154
Ba0541 GENERAL HOSPITAL] EE]
LN i e Reelormert] A

Total Records Listect 189

I3

i

ress [Sefect]/Enter or Double-Click on Table to Sefect, Cancel to abort

W auosearch





            Figure 23: Revenue Codes Window

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

[image: image191.bmp]
Item Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

[image: image192.bmp]
Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be edited.

[image: image193.bmp]
Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

[image: image194.bmp]
Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.




3
After entering the items to be charged, you can do the following options.

[image: image195.bmp]
Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed.  Click on [image: image196.bmp] to print.  Entered items will be automatically charged to the patient’s bill. 

[image: image197.bmp]
To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

[image: image198.bmp]
Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.




4
At the bottom of the window, you can also do the following options.

[image: image199.bmp]
To view list of charges entered, click on List of Charges Entered button.

[image: image200.bmp]
To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on   the desired item then click on Cancel Charges button. 

[image: image201.bmp]
To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Charge Slip button.


How to Charge OR Package?
Click on Send Request Tab then go to Post Charges button. To charge an OR Package, click on View OR Package button then Choose the specific package to display list(s) of items included in the package, a sample window is loaded below.

[image: image202.png]OPERATING ROOM PACKAGE

LIST OF PACKAGES OR PACKAGE Gross: 1530.20

Code | Dessrilion Code | Reverue [ Desciption QyAn
12_|DR PACKAGE 778_|OM | DEXTROSE AMPULE 13635
325 [OM_[NUBAMN AMPULE 112885
64864 [OR | Suture of facial nerve; extiacranial 1100000
1
1

7315 |05 |BANDAGE STRETCH (CONFORMING 3 5915
4059 [05 | COTTON BALLS (CLEENE) 31685

Guideline:
Click on the List of Packages to view the
details.

Selected ftem
B un-used ttem Accept Exit





To charge all the items, click on the Accept button. If an item is unused, double click on the check box beside the item to mark it Un-Used.

How to Enter Charges for a Cash-basis Account?

This option lets you to enter charges of Operating Room services and supplies to a selected cash-basis patient. 

1
Click on Send Requests tab option.

2
Click on Cash Assessment Entry button at the right side of the window. When clicked, the Cash Assessment Entry Window will be displayed. Complete the following data.

      [image: image203.png]CASH ASSESSMENT ENTRY.

Delete

Save

Est

Message

e the Charging
ode. (See Departert.

odes for the Ist)

- Department Codes
NETREURGLOGY SERvIcES 5P - SUPPLY PACKAGES

CDF

[ List of Cash Assessment Entered

Note : To cancel assessmert,cick on th It of Gash assessmert entered Use the.
Artow Keys to choose and then press the Enter Key or Doube Click the Assessmer

o =it Assessment S | Litof Assessment Entered| Carel Assessirer]





Figure 24: Cash Assessment Window

[image: image204.bmp]
Department Code - Refer to the list of department codes written at the bottom of the window.

[image: image205.bmp]
Item Code - Type the service code or first letters of the service name and then press <Enter> key. Or you can press <Enter> key if item code is still blank. When pressed, the Revenue Code window will be displayed showing all revenue codes. 

To select from the list, double-click on the desired item or click on the desired item then click on Select button. Clicking on Cancel button will abort the selection.

[image: image206.bmp]
Item Description - Automatically filled-up by the program in reference with the selected item.

[image: image207.bmp]
Quantity - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item but this can still be edited.

[image: image208.bmp]
Unit Price - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item.

[image: image209.bmp]
Amount - Automatically filled up by the program in reference with the selected item and its quantity.

3
After entering the items to be charged, you can do the following options.

[image: image210.bmp]
Click on Save button to save entered items. When clicked, a printable form will be displayed. Click on [image: image211.bmp] to print.

[image: image212.bmp]
To remove the selected item, click on the desired item then click on Delete button.

[image: image213.bmp]
Clicking on Exit button will close the Post Charge window.

4
At the bottom of the window, you can also do the following options.

[image: image214.bmp]
To view list of charges entered, click on List of Charges Entered button.

[image: image215.bmp]
To cancel requested charges, double-click on the requested item or click on the desired item then click on Cancel Charges button. 

[image: image216.bmp]
To have a copy of charge slip of the requested item, click on Re-print Charge Slip button.

How to Process Credit Memo Advice?
This is used to cancel assessed / paid items in the department. To do this, click on the List of Assessment Entered button then highlight the specific item to be processed. Click on Cash Credit Memo button to load the sample window below.
[image: image217.png]08 BAUTISTA MAYA ZAMBERANO Gt orooo1?
e e |
O me 27 INFUSION PUMP PER DAY (USE ONLY) 1
: Bl Pening SaverPrint] | Exit

5 Processed CM by Cashier





Select the item to be processed by clicking on the box beside the item then click on Save/Print for the cashier to be process the credit memo advice. Once credit memo advice is processed in the cashier, the checked box beside the item will be marked with X, a sample window is displayed below.
[image: image218.png]08 BAUTISTA MAYA ZAMBERANO

o oroo01?

[[ReveruelD [Oode [Desciption )
=S 27 INFUSION PUMP PER DAY (USE ONLY) 1
Guideline: Click on the item to Select/Unselect.

[l Pending CM Save/Print| | Exit

" B Processed CM by Cashier





Nurses Activity Request 

From the requests posted in the Send Requests tab option, you can view here the status of each request.

Nurses Activity Request is where you can view list of processed requests, list of pending requests, list of exam with results, and reports such as diet list, census report by station, discharges for the day, list of requests/orders, list of medicine posted and list of supplies posted.

1
Click on Nurses Activity Request tab option.

2
Its window will be displayed showing the following data.

[image: image219.bmp]
List of Processed Requests - These are the lists of requests that were already processed by the department in response to the requests done in the Send Requests tab option. 

[image: image220.png]List of Processed qumlh

PATENT I BRACELET 1]CS_|Dec 62002 gaspm
Compite biood court 1]LB_|Dec 62002 a3mPm
COTTON BALLS (STERLE) 1]c5_|Dec 62002 g45PM
LV SET, INTRAFIX MACRO ADULT 1]CS_|Dec 62002 aasPm
[SVRINGE1CC (TUBERCULIN) 1]cs_[Dec 62002 94sPM
SVRINGE,3CC WINEEDLE 1]CS_|Dec 62002 aasPm
TAPE, SURGICAL 5.1°, MICROPORE 1]CS_|Dec 62002 aasPm
BENLTREX C 1[PC_|Dec 6 2002 aasPm
D5 LR 1]PC_|Dec 62002

s ww_'_‘




Figure 25: List of Processed Requests
[image: image221.bmp]
List of Pending Requests - These are the lists of requests posted in the Send Requests tab option which are not yet acknowledged by the receiving department. 

[image: image222.png]List of Pending Requests
,7,7]? [REQUEST DATEA

o 118 dar
g e 1]B[san 29 2003 356PM





Figure 26: List of Pending Requests
To cancel a request, double-click on the desired item.

[image: image223.bmp]
List of Exams with Result - These are the list of exams posted in the Send Request tab option that already have result and its details can be viewed in the View Results tab option.

[image: image224.png]List of Exams with Results

Chestpa 1]XR_|Dec 52002 ga2pm
Urinsiysis 1]te_|Dec 82002 10:458M
SGPT (ALT) 1]ts_|Dec 32002 9214
POTASSIM 1]LB_|Deo 82002 a21AM
Albumin 1|LB_|Deo 16 2002 501PM
Ak phosphatase 1]LB_|Dec 162002 501PM
Sopt () 1]LB_|Dec 162002 501PM
Sgot (ast) 1]LB_|Dec 162002 501PM
Potassim 1]e

Dec 16 2002 5mPM_'_I




Figure 27: List of Exams with Result
3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image225.bmp]
Click on Refresh button to view the latest update from the database.

[image: image226.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the program.

Viewing of Laboratory Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of laboratory tests and exams.

1
Click on View Result tab option.

2
Its window will be displayed.

3
Click the Laboratory tab to view laboratory exams with result.

[image: image227.png]Send Requests | Nurses Activy Request  Yiew Resuts | ViteL Signs | Nurses Notes | Patient Profile | Cinical Summary | Schedue Operation

Yeray| Utrasound | T-Scan

Hoart St | R, Wescine | Ncier | Pumonery |

MCROBIOLOGY

Vigw Tebular Format Retrosh | view Resutt Per Chigesin | View Resut per Exam Ext





Figure 28: View Laboratory Exam Result Window

To view, click the exam and then click on View button. The Refresh button is used to view the latest updates of laboratory exams with results from the database. While the Exit button is used to close the program.

Viewing of X- ray Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of x-ray exams.

1
Click on View Results tab option.

2
Its window will be displayed. 

3
Click X-ray tab to view x-ray exam result. (X-ray window is the default window).

[image: image228.png]Send Reguests | Nurses Activy Request Yiew Resuts | vital Signs | hurses Netes | Patient Profi | Cinical Summary | Scheduis Operation

ray | Uitasound | Cr-Scan | Loboratory | Heart St | Reheb.Wecie | Nucear | Pimorery |

e e | ResultDate | Radiologist |
Trans Date | Eem e | No.ofFilms |
Interpretation

i here will be listed the exam result

7 section will be displayed the et
‘ray examinations. Click the exam name ty
ay its result

Refresh

Ext





Figure 29: View X-ray Exam Result Window

The list of examinations is displayed at the right side of the window. Just click the desired exam to view its result.  The exam result can be viewed at the left side of the window.

4
The following buttons can be clicked from.

[image: image229.bmp]
Refresh - This will view latest updates of exams with result from the database. 

[image: image230.bmp]
Exit - This will close the program.

Viewing of Ultrasound Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of Ultrasound exams.

[image: image231.bmp]
Click Ultrasound tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray exam are followed.  Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result) for the guidelines.

Viewing of Heart Station Exam Result?
 XE "view cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam result)" 

 XE "cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam result)" This option allows you to view result of Heart Station exams.

1
Click on View Result tab option.

2
Its window will be displayed.

3
Click Heart Station tab to view exams with result. 

[image: image232.png]Send Reauests | Nurses Activiy Reuest  View Resuts | Vital Signs | Nurses Notes | Patint ProFile | Girical Summary | Schesie Operation
Yeray | Utrasount | T-Scan | Laboratory [Feart Staion ]| Renab. Mecicine | Nuciear | purmonery |

Reauest No. Exam. Name. [
Exam. Date Attending Doctor |

Result Date Cardinlogist

List of Examinaﬁlons

i here will be displayed the list of examinations with result. Click o7

Refresh View Ext





Figure 30: Heart Station View Exam Result Window

To view, click the exam and then click on View button. The Refresh button is used to view the latest updates of laboratory exams with results from the database. While the Exit button is used to close the program.

Viewing of C.T. Scan Exam Result?
This option allows you to view result of C. T. Scan exams.

[image: image233.bmp]
Click C.T.-Scan tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result for the guidelines.
Viewing of Nuclear Medicine Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of Nuclear Laboratory exams.

[image: image234.bmp]
Click Nuclear tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result for the guidelines.

Viewing of Pulmonary Exam Result

This option allows you to view result of Pulmonary Laboratory exams.

[image: image235.bmp]
Click Pulmonary tab to view exams with result. The same steps with viewing of x-ray exam are followed. Please refer to Viewing of X-ray Exam Result for the guidelines.

Vital Signs Data Entry 

In here, it is where you can enter the vital signs of the patient. Vital signs data entry includes blood pressure, body temperature, respiratory rate, and pulse rate.

1
Click on Vital Signs tab option.

2
On the left side, you can see the previous vital signs of the patient. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image236.png]Send Requests | Nurses Activity Request | View Resuts  Vital Sians | Nurses Notes | Patient Profile | Cincal Summary | Schectue Operstion

Vital Sign Data Entry:
!

°C

/'min.

/'min.

) 3 Refiesh Save Exit





Figure 31: Vital Sign Data Entry Window

[image: image237.bmp]
Date/Time - the date and time when vital sign was entered.

[image: image238.bmp]
Blood pressure

[image: image239.bmp]
Respiratory rate

[image: image240.bmp]
Pulse rate

And on the other side is the vital sign data entry. The following data needed to enter.

[image: image241.bmp]
Blood pressure

[image: image242.bmp]
Body temperature

[image: image243.bmp]
Respiratory rate

[image: image244.bmp]
Pulse rate 

3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image245.bmp]
Click on Save button to save entry.

[image: image246.bmp]
Click on Refresh button to view the latest update from the database.

[image: image247.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the program. 

Nurses Notes Data Entry 

Nurses Notes window is where you can type down notes or remarks about the condition of the patient. It works like an electronic notebook because you can retrieve the saved data of a particular date and shift of the day.

1
Click on Nurses Notes tab option.

2
To view past patient’s chart, click on Past Notes written vertically. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image248.png]Patiert Profile | Cinical Summary | Schectle Operation |

SendReguests | Nurses ctivy Request | View Resuts | Vital Signs [ Nurses Notes |

Notes Eriry.





Figure 32: Nurses Notes Window

[image: image249.bmp]
Date/Time - the date and time when the remarks were entered

[image: image250.bmp]
Day shift - the shift of the day

[image: image251.bmp]
Entered by - the program user who entered the remarks

[image: image252.bmp]
Notes - the content of the remarks

To enter patient’s chart, click on Notes entry written vertically. Enter the following data.

[image: image253.bmp]
Date/Time - current date and time is used

[image: image254.bmp]
Notes - Type remarks on the multi-line textbox.

3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image255.bmp]
Click on Save button to save the notes entered. 

[image: image256.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the program.

Viewing of Patient’s Profile ?
Patient Profile is where you can view the latest patient’s information throughout his current confinement. It includes admitting diagnosis, chief complaints, manner of admission, past medical history, allergies, personal and social history and family history. 

1
Click on Patient Profile tab option.

2
The Patient Profile Window will be displayed.

[image: image257.png]Patiert Name [ESPRITU ANYA BAUTISTA acmission#{1 57560 | Bithte[0503/1985 | age[22 | status [Singe
2::::&3 I Hosptaf283336 | Room #[CUS JsecF ] et [par
teningor- oM, DetE972007 8] o e Jox. [ somviegfom

Send Reauests | Narses Aty Resuest| iew Resuts | Viak Signs| erses Notes [ et Fofie

a

It Surmery | Schl Opraton|

foen

Adm. Diagnos

fncreased by

Chief Complai

Physical Examinations:

Manner of ADM{mbuitory

Brief History:

Impressio

st

Abdomen:

i Genitalia
HeadNeck Extremeties Recta:
Thorax: Lymp Nodes: Neurologica
Past History: Allergies:
I Measkes I Tonsitis I Typhoid Fever [~ Influenza [~ Gonorthea || [ Fish tuna) [ Chicken [ soiin
I WWhooming Cough [ Scrlet Fever [ Mlaria [ Arnvits |~ Syshits || [ Eoos I Sated Fish [ Urabison (VP)
I~ Mumps. I~ Dipiheria [~ Pleurisy [ Amocbiasis I~ Shrimos [~ Anchovy Sauce [ Pollens
I~ ChickenPox [ Rhuemsic Fever [~ Asihma I~ HY. I~ Grabs [ Peniciin I~ House Dust
Personal and Social History: Family History:
W Smoking Edit
I~ Cancer ¥ Diabetes LS8
[ loohal rtoke [~ Tuberculosis | Henophiia
™ Kichey Disease [ Arthiis —
™ Useiabuse of Profibited Dugs I Hoart biasess. I~ Nervous Refresh Exit





Figure 33: Patient Profile Window

3
The following button options can be clicked from.

[image: image258.bmp]
To edit the patient’s profile, click on Edit button. You can now make necessary modifications on the patient’s profile. 

[image: image259.bmp]
When completed, click on Save button to save the changes. 

[image: image260.bmp]
Click on Refresh button to undo the changes done. 

[image: image261.bmp]
Click on Exit button to close the program.

Viewing of Clinical Summary 

Clinical summary is where you can view for a particular clinical summary of a patient’s confinement. 

1
Click on Clinical Summary tab option.

2
The Clinical Summary Window will be displayed. The following data can be viewed.



[image: image262.png]Send Requests | Nurses Activy Request | View Resuts | vitaL Signs | Nurses Notes | Patiert Profile  Cinical Summary | Schecule Operation

PERSONAL INFORMATION
ADDRESS:  ERMITA. MANILA 187544 |0413002007 1:47PM_|0413012007 2:41PM
BIRTHPLACE:  MANILA 3413938 __|050202007 7:24PM__| 050202007 7.30PM_|ERIC
NATIONALITY:  FILIPINO.
RELIGION:  CATHOLIC
CIVILSTATUS:  Married
SPOUSE
FATHER:
MOTHER : E ] 5
Chimical Summary
Lastname ESCUDERO Age 27 Admission Number : 187544
Firstname : CHIZ sex Hale Hospital Nuber : 263377
Middlename : VHIZ Civil Status: Married  Room/Ward Nudber : 508
Birthdate : 05/03/1980
Date Adwmittea 0413022007
Date Discharged 0413012007 a

Refresh View

Ext





Figure 34: Clinical Summary Window

[image: image263.bmp]
Admission number - a program-generated number during patient’s admission

[image: image264.bmp]
Admission date/time - the date and time when the patient was admitted

[image: image265.bmp]
Discharge date/time - the date and time when the patient was discharged

[image: image266.bmp]
Room number - the room number of the patient during his confinement

3
To view for a particular clinical summary of patient, click on the desired exam then click on View button. The following data can be viewed.

[image: image267.bmp]
Date admitted - the date when the patient was admitted

[image: image268.bmp]
Date discharged - the date when the patient was discharged

[image: image269.bmp]
Attending physician - the name of the attending physician 

[image: image270.bmp]
Admitting doctor - the name of the admitting doctor

[image: image271.bmp]
Admitting diagnosis - the admitting diagnosis of the patient 

[image: image272.bmp]
Chief complaints - the complaint of the patient

[image: image273.bmp]
Final Diagnosis - the final diagnosis of the patient 

4
Click on Exit button to close the program.

Scheduling of Operation

This option lets you schedule an operation for the patient through sending a request into the Operating Room department.

1
Click on Schedule Operation tab option.

2
The Schedule Operation Window will be displayed. Enter the following data.

[image: image274.png]Send Requests | Nurses Activity Request | View Resuts | VitaL Signs | urses Notes | Patient Profile | Cincal Summary { Schedue Operstion

List of Request Entered Operating Roor 1 Operating Room 2 Operating Room 3

| Jamuary 2003 |

1

2

29 30 31 1 2 3

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 4
12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 5

6

7

8

2 27 28@D 30 3 1
2 3 45 6 78
&> Today: 129,2003

-Request for Operation Schedule —
Schedule Date: [ 1292003 = s

Starting Time : [#0000PM <] 10

Procedure: 1
Bl 2pm
Surgeon 1

[—

Anesthesiologist
L
o |

Patient Naue

FSENESY

soe |





Figure 35: Schedule Operation Window

[image: image275.bmp]
Schedule Date - Click on the drop-down combo box to select a date for the patient’s operation. Note that date to be scheduled should be later than the current date and time. 

[image: image276.bmp]
Starting Time - Click on the drop-down combo box to select a starting time for the patient’s operation in reference with the selected date.

 [image: image277.bmp]
Procedure - Press <Enter> key to display the list of procedures or click on [image: image278.bmp] button. A window will be displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired procedure to select.

[image: image279.bmp]
Surgeon - Click on [image: image280.bmp] button to display the list of doctors. A window will be displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired surgeon to select.

[image: image281.bmp]
Anesthesiologist - Press <Enter> key to display the list of doctors or click on [image: image282.bmp] button. A window will be displayed afterwards. Just double-click on the desired doctor to select.

3
The grid at the right side of the window is used to view the scheduled operation of the patient when the Operating Room department has already acknowledged the request. Just click the day of the scheduled operation then scroll the vertical or horizontal bar of the grid to view the scheduled operation. 

Reports

Click the option you want (listed below) from the Reports pull-down menu. A window for date entry will be displayed. Select From and To dates by clicking the drop-down arrow and then click on OK button.

Audit Report

This displays a report of all items requested, how many quantities are used in a particular item requested and its corresponding amount totaling the accumulated amount of all items. This is arranged alphabetically by the reference number of each item. 

The following data are displayed in the report.

[image: image283.bmp]
Reference No. - program - generated number (charge-slip number)

[image: image284.bmp]
Amount - the amount of item requested

[image: image285.bmp]
Department - the department code

[image: image286.bmp]
Quantity - the number of item requested

[image: image287.bmp]
Code - the code of the item requested

[image: image288.bmp]
Description - the name of the item requested

[image: image289.bmp]
By - the program user who requested the item

[image: image290.bmp]
Date - the date when the item was requested

[image: image291.bmp]
Name of Patient - the name of the patient who requested the item

To print, click [image: image292.bmp].

Monthly Report

This displays a report of all items requested, the quantity and amount accumulated each and both in inpatient and outpatients for a particular item then totaling the quantity and amount accumulated each and both in inpatient and outpatients for all the items requested. This is arranged alphabetically by the name of the item requested.

The following data are displayed in the report.

[image: image293.bmp]
Description - the name of the item requested

[image: image294.bmp]
Number (Inpatient) - the total number of the particular item requested in inpatient

[image: image295.bmp]
Amount (Inpatient) - the total amount accumulated for the particular item in inpatient

[image: image296.bmp]
Number (Outpatients) - the total number of the particular item requested in outpatients

[image: image297.bmp]
Amount (Outpatients) - the total amount accumulated for the particular item in outpatients

[image: image298.bmp]
Number (Total) - the total number of the particular item requested in inpatient and outpatients.

[image: image299.bmp]
Amount (Total) - the total amount accumulated for the particular item in inpatient and outpatients.

To print, click [image: image300.bmp].

Statistical Report

This generates a report of category of operation (major, minor, medium) statistics since the entered beginning to ending dates grouped into “Above 15 years old (male, female)” and “Below 15 years old (male, female)”. 

To print, click [image: image301.bmp].

Schedule of Operation

This generates a report of scheduled operations since the entered beginning to ending dates. 

To print, click [image: image302.bmp].

Index



—A—
activity request, 28, 29

add room, 26

admission history, 28, 29

—C—
cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam result), 57

changing of password, 9

charging of o.r. services & supplies to cash-patients, 28

charging of o.r. services & supplies to charge patients, 28

clinical operation, 18

clinical procedures, 28, 29

clinical summary, 28, 29

close the program, 10

—D—
diet request, 29

discharge notice/order, 29

discharge order, 28

discharge patient, 29

drug request, 28, 29

—E—
end the program, 10

exam request, 28, 29

exam result, 28, 29

—F—
features, 7

findings, 18

—H—
history, 29

—I—
inquiry (personal information, request status, patient's ledger), 13

—M—
medicine request, 28, 29

—N—
notes, 29

nurses activity request, 28, 29

nurses notes, 28, 29

—O—
objectives, 6

operation information, 18

operation schedules (confirmed), 22

operation scheduling, 28

overview, 5

—P—
parameters, 27

password (changing of), 9

patient profile, 28

patient profile (viewing), 29

patient searching, 11

patient's ledger, 13

pending request (processing), 24

personal information, 13

post charges (for cash patient), 29

post charges (for charge patient), 29

print request form of lab. exam, 28

print scheduled operations, 25

procedures, 29

profile (viewing), 29

—R—
receivable updates, 16

remove room, 26

rename room, 26

re-print request form, 29

reprint request form of lab. exam, 28

request exam, 29

request form reprinting, 29

request status, 13

result viewing, 28, 29

result-entry, 18

revoke confirmed operation schedules, 22

room maintenance, 26

—S—
schedule operation, 28

schedule parameters, 27

scheduled operations (printing), 25

search a patient (inpatient, outpatient), 11

send request, 29

set schedule parameters, 27

start the program, 8

supply request, 28, 29

—V—
view cardiovascular exam result (heart station exam result), 57

view exam result, 28

view list of confirmed operation schedules, 22

view patient profile, 29

view pending request, 24

view result, 29

vital sign, 28




[image: image303.bmp][image: image304.bmp]
MEDSYS 

Kaiser dela Cruz Consulting, Incorporated


